

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE OF MATERIALS INTENDED FOR FOOD CONTACT

We hereby declare that the material HDPE (HD) is suitable to be used in contact with all foodstuffs, repeated contact at room temperature

IS COMPLYING

with the following European Law:

- Regulation EC No 1935/2004;
- Regulation EC No 1895/2005,
- Regulation EC No 2023/2006
- Regulation EC No 10/2011 and amendments
- Regulation EC No 1183/2012
- Regulation EC No. 1416/2016

and with the following Italian Law:

- DM 21/03/1973 and subsequent updating and amendments;
- DPR 777/82 and subsequent updating and amendments.

The above mentioned material is produced with the following raw materials or substances

high-density polyethylene

Food Contact compliance test

The material doesn't contain any substance subjected to restrictions in accordance with the laws above mentioned and respects the limits of overall migration as per the terms below mentioned;

The materials contains the following substances subjected to restrictions in accordance with the laws above mentioned:

NAME	Rif. No	Cas No	SML (mg/kg)
Butadiene		000000106-9-0	N.R.
Hexene		000-592-41-6	3

Test conditions:

Global migration in aqueous simulants by total immersion (simulant A)

Time and temperature: 10 days - 40° C

Global migration in aqueous simulants by total immersion (simulant B)



giganplast S.r.l.

Industria per lo stampaggio di materie plastiche

Time and temperature: 10 days - 40° C

Global migration in simulant oil or other substituting simulants (isothane) by total immersion

Time and temperature: 2 days -20° C

Note:

Contact conditions: total immersion

- global migration was determined as dry residue of the migrated substances using different simulating liquids

The simulants and test conditions are chosen according to the directives 82/711 / EEC, 85/572 / EEC, 90/128 / EEC, 92/39 / EEC, 93/8 / EEC, 93/9 / EEC E 99/91 / EEC and succ. agg. and to the Decree n.338 of 22/07/1998. (See note at the end of the document regarding art. 22 of the Reg. (EU) n. 10/2011).

The overall migration limit and all the other specific restrictions, whose the monomers or/and the additives are subjected to, are respected in accordance with the usage conditions above mentioned. The assertion is supported by analytical proves, carried out in accordance with the Directives 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC and with the DM 21/03/73 or on the basis of calculations carried out considering the content of the substances subjected to migration limits. The computations have been arranged assuming that 1 kg of food comes in contact with 6 dm² of packaging material.

The material **doesn't contain** substances regulated by Regulations 1333/2008, 1334/2008 and amendments (**only if the material contains above substances**, We declare that they comply with Regulations 10/2011/EC and Italian Ministerial Decree 21/3/73).

It is the responsibility of the user of the material intended to come in contact with foodstuff, to communicate to our company possible restrictions regarding the components (presence of additive and aromas) of the food that must be packed.

This declaration is valid after the below date, and it will be previously replaced in case of changes in the production/formulation of the material, or if the law references in point 1 will be revised and updated so that a new compliance checking is required.

NOTE: This statement is in compliance with art. 22, paragraph 1 "Transitional provisions" and Article 23 "Entry into force and application" of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011.

Date: January 2021

Name: Silvia Gigante

Position: Administrator

Stamp and Signe:

GIGANPLAST S.r.l.
Via Roma, 21 - 23 - 25
20883 MEZZAGO (MB)
Partita IVA 02744260965